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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S ASSURANCE REPORT 
TO THE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEMBERS OF 
SISTERS OF THE PRECIOUS BLOOD 
PRECIOUS BLOOD CHILDREN'S VILLAGE ("PBCV") 

I have audited the financial statements of PBCV for the year ended 31 M徂·ch 2025 in 
accordance with the Hong Kong S皿dards on Auditing issued by tl1e Hong Kong Institute of 
Certified Public Accoun皿ts ("HKICPA"), and have issued an unmodified auditors'report 
thereon dated 21 July 2025. 

Pursuant to the Lump Sum Grant ("LSG") Manual issued by the Social Welfare Department of 
the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region ("SWD"), I have been 
requested to issue this assurance report in connection with the Annual Financial Report ("AFR") 
of PBCV for the year ended 31 March 2025. 

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

In relation to this report, 出e Management Committee Members are responsible for the ensuring 
the AFR of PBCV for 出e year ended 31 March 2025 is properly prepared in accordance wi出 
the relevant accounting and financial reporting requirements set out in LSG Manual and other 
instructions issued by 出e SWD; and the use of funds from the LSG by PBCV has complied 
wit! 洫e purpose as specified in tile LSG Manual and o出er instructions issued by the SWD. 

MY INDEPENDENCE AND QUALITY MANAGEMENT 

I have complied wi出 the independence and other ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics for 
Professional Accountants issued by 出e HKICPA, which is founded on fund皿 ental principles 
of integrity, objectivity, professional competence and due care, confidentiality and professional 
behavior. 

The fi面1 applies Hong Kong S皿dard on Quality Management 1, which requires tl1e fi皿 to 
design, 恤plement and operate a system of quality management including policies or 
procedures regarding compliru1ce with ethical requirements, professional s皿dards and 
applicable legal and regulat01y requirements. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S ASSURANCE REPORT (Continued) 
TO THE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEMBERS OF 
SISTERS OF THE PRECIOUS BLOOD 
PRECIOUS BLOOD CIDLDREN'S VILLAGE ("PBCV") 

AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITY 

My responsibility is to form a conclusion, based on my engagement, 皿d to report my 
conclusion to you. 

I conducted my engagement in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Assurance 
Engagements 3000 (Revised) "Assurance Engagements Other Than Audits or Reviews of 
Historical Financial Information" and with reference to Practice Note 851 (Revised), Reporting 
on the Annual Financial Reports of Non-governmental Organisations issued by the HKICPA. I 
have planned and performed my work to obtain reasonable assurance for giving conclusion 1 
and obtain limited assurance for giving conclusion 2 below. 

The work undertalcen in connection with this engagement is less in scope than an audit 
conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not 
enable me to obtain assurance that I would become aware of all significant matters that might 
be identified in an audit. Accordingly, I do not express an audit opinion. 

In relation to my conclusion I below, I have planned and performed such procedures as I 
considered necessary with reference to the procedures recommended in PN 851 (Revised), to 
satisfy myself that the AFR has been properly prepared, in all material respects, in accordance 
with the relevant accounting and financial reporting requirements set out in the LSG Manual 
and other instructions issued by the SWD. 

In relation to my conclusion 2 below, I have obtained an understanding in respect of the 
purposes of the use of the funds as specified in the LSG Manual and other instructions issued by 
the SWD and obtaining an understanding of the control procedures. I am not required to 
perform any procedures to search for instances of the use of funds from the LSG by PBCV 
being non-complied with the specific purposes. My work was limited to reporting 
non-compliances identified as a result of the procedures performed in relation to conclusion 2 
and during the normal course of my work relating to conclusion 1. The procedures performed 
in a limited assurance engagement vary in nature and timing from, and are less in extent than 
for, a reasonable assurance engagement. Consequently, the level of assurance obtained in a 
limited assurance engagement is substantially lower than the assurance that would have been 
obtained had a reasonable assurance engagement been perfmmed. 

CONCLUSION 

In my opinion, the AFR of PBCV for the year ended 31 March 2025 is properly prepared, in all 
material respects, in accordance with the relevant accounting and fmancial reporting 
requirements set out in the LSG Manual and other instructions issued by the SWD. 

Based on the procedures performed and evidence obtained, nothing has come to my attention 
that causes me to believe that the use of funds from the LSG by PBCV has not complied, in all 
material respects, with the purposes as specified in the LSG Manual and other instructions 
issued by the SWD. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S ASSURANCE REPORT (Continued) 
TO THE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEMBERS OF 
SISTERS OF THE PRECIOUS BLOOD 
PRECIOUS BLOOD CHILDREN'S VILLAGE ("PBCV") 

INTENDED USERS AND PURPOSE 

This report is intended solely for submission by PBCV to the SWD aud is not intended to be, 
aud should not be, used for auy other purpose. I agi·ee that a copy of this report may be 
provided to the SWD without further comment from me. 

Poon訌g 
Certified Public Accountant (Practising Certificate No P03 l 59) 

Hong Kong, 21 July 2025 
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ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

NGO: 564 The Superioress of the Sisters of the Precious Blood 

Precious Blood Children's Village 

1 APRIL 2024 TO 31 MARCH 2025 

2024-25 2023-24 Remarks ~ 
I 虛 

A. INCOME 
I. Lump Sum Grant 

a, Lump Sum Grant 
(excluding Provident Fund) lb 18,690,030.00 17,593,591.00 

b. Provident Fund le 1,082,004.00 1,069,565.00 
2. Fee Income 2 
3. Central Items 3 374,333.00 372,382.00 
4. Rent and Rates 4 68,113.00 68,113.00 
5. Other Income 5 157,708.62 258,414.45 
6. Interest Received 79,646.45 77,527.42 

TOTAL INCOME 20,451,835.07 19,439,592.87 

B. EXPENDITURE 
I. Persona!Emoluments 

a. Salaries 15,900,049.04 15,431,093.94 
b. Provident Fund le 847,314.35 688,474.16 
c. Allowances 

Sub-total 6 16,747,363.39 16,119,568.10 
2. Other Charges 7 4,726,325.45 4,243,895.61 
3. Central Items 3 374,333.00 372,382.00 
4. Rent and Rates 4 97,880.00 96,880.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 21,945,901.84 20,832,725.71 

C. (DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR 8 (1,494,066.77) (1,393,132.84) 

The Annual Financial Report from pages I to 5 has been prepared in accordance with the requirements 
as set out in the Lump Sum Grant Subvention Manual. 

SIGNATURE SIGNATURE 

SR. KO KOON Jl.WAN 
AGENCY HE 雪 
DATE: 21 JUL 2025 
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NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 APRIL 2024 TO 31 MARCH 2025 

1. Lnmp Sum Grant 
a. Basis of P1·eparation 

The Annual Financial Report (AFR) is prepa,·ed in respect of all services defined in Funding and 
Service Agi·eement (FSA) (including support services to FSA activities) funded by the Social 
Welfare Department (SWD) 血der the Lump Sum Grant Subvention System and also FSA 
services/FSA-related activities funded by Other Fm1ds or Donations for Designated Purposes. 
AFR is prepared on cash basis, that is, income is recognized upon receipt of cash and 
expenditure is recognized when expenses are paid. Non-cash items such as depreciation, .. 
provmons and accrnals have not been included in the AFR. 

b. Lump Sum Grant (excluding Provident Fond) 
This represents LSG (excluding Provident Fund) received for the year. 

c. Provident Fund 
This is Provident Fund received and contributed during the year. 
Snapshot staff are defined as those staff occupying recognized or holding against subvented 
posts as at I April 2000. 
。ther posts represent those staff that are employed after I April 2000. 
The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff under the Central Items and Other Funds 
or Donations for Designated Purposes which are separately included as part of the income and 
expenditure of the relevant disclosures have been shown under Note 3 and 8. Details are 
analysed below: 

Provident Fund Contribution 

Sna11shot Staff Other Posts 卫 

$ $ $ 

Subvention Received 1,082,004.00 1,082,004.00 
Provident Fund Contribution 

Paid during the Year 847,314.35 847,314.35 

Surplus for the Year 234,689.65 234,689.65 

Add : Surplus b/f 188,235.48 3,391,726.44 3,579,961.92 

Less: Refund to Government for 2022/23 (33,969.00) (33,969.00) 

Smplusc/f 154,266.48 3,626,416.09 3,780,682.57 

2. Fee Income 
This represents social welfare fee income received for the year in respect of the fees and chru·ges 
recognized for the purpose of subvention as set out in the LSG Subvention Manual. 
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NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 APRIL 2024 TO 31 MARCH 2025 

3. Central Items 
These are subvented se,vice activities which are not inlucded in LSG and are subject to their own 
procedures as set out in other SWD's papers and correspondence with the NGOs. The Provident Fund 
received and conn·ibuted for staff under the Central Items have been separately included as part of the 
income and expenditure of the relevant items (paragraph 5.5.4(c) of the LSG Subvention Manual). The 
income and expenditure of each of the Cenn·al Items 邱 as follows: 

曰 Total 
2024-25 2023-24 

a. Income 
Allowances for Specific Services Arising from the Implementation 
of the Minimum Wage Ordinance (Overnight On-site-on-call 
Allowance) 374,333.00 372,382.00 

Total 374,333.00 372:.,382.00 

b. Expenditure 
Allowances for Specific Services Arising from the Implementation 
of the Minimum Wage Ordinance (Overnight On-site-on-call 
Allowance) 374,333.00 372,382.00 

Total 374,333.00 372,382.00 

Rent and Rates 
This represents the amount paid by SWD in respect of premises recognized by SWD. Expenditure on rent 
and rates in respect of premises not recognized by SWD have not been included in AFR. 

5. Other Income 
This includes programme income and all income other than recognized social welfare fee income received 
during the year. Non-SWD subventions and Other Funds or Donations for Designated Purposes may be 
included in AFR if they are used to finance expenditure of the FSA services/FSA-related activities 
reflected in the AFR. 

The breakdown of Other Income is as follows: 

2023-24 2023-24 

Other Income $ $ 

Food for Staff 7,190.00 8,710.00 

Insurance claimed 39,105.81 238,934.75 
的
伺
＠
的
因 

Miscellaneous 4,800.00 304.70 

Programme income 13,820.00 10,465.00 
Reimbursement of long service payment 92,792.81 

Total 157_,_708.62 258在14.45 
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NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 APRIL 2024 TO 31 MARCH 2025 

6. Personal Emoluments 
Personal Emoluments include salary, provident fund and salary-related allowances. 

The analysis on number of posts witl1 annual Personal Emoluments over $1,000,000 each 
paid under LSG is appended below: 

Analysis of Personal Emoluments 
oaid under LSG 

ill($1,000,001 - IDC$1,100,000 p.a. 
IDC$1,100,001 - IDC$1,200,000 p.a. 
HK.$1,200,001 - ID<:$1,300,000 p.a. 
HK.$1,300,001 - HK.$1,400,000 p.a. 
HK$1,400,001 -HK$1,500,000 p.a. 
>HK.$1,500,000 p.a. 

7. Other Charges 

The breakdown on Other Charges is as follows: 

Other Charges 

(a) Utilities 
(b) Food 
(c) Administrative Expenses 
(d) Stores and Equipment 
(e) Repairs and maintenance 
(t) Special Allowances 
(g) Programme Expenses 
(h) Transportation and Travelling 
(i) Insurance 

G) Miscellaneous 

Total 

No of Posts 盛 

2024-25 2023-24 
$ $ 

277,159.08 245,975.66 
1,405,973.48 1,204,510.71 

188,568.70 155,247.33 
233,857.70 273,295.70 

1,592,652.96 1,310,571.90 

744,108.00 729,970.59 
89,612.96 85,772.85 

143,116.67 157,385.47 
.. 51,275.90 81,165.40 

4,726,325.45 4,243,895.61 
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NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
FOR THE PERIOD FROM I APRIL 2024 TO 31 MARCH 2025 

8. Analysis of Lump Sum Grant Reserve and balances of other SWD suh,entions 

Adj.,,tmont foe 
Uti!;,ed 

Income 
L四 pS血 ,Gnmt 

Feelnoome 
。 th"Inoom, 

"'"""氐 ceived(Note(t)) 
R<ntendRate, 
Cootr,!It,ms 

L血 ,pSumG, 

(LSG) 
HoldingAooo血 t 

(HA) 

。 tho,Fund,o, 

Don,tionsfo, 
Dosignstod 
Pu,posos 

祉 e<otionw,de<

ASCP IF,he,ood 
ASCP/ 

ASCP(PC)-
FWSS R,nt and Rates Coatra!Itons To乜 

19,772,034.00 

157,708.62 
79,646.45 

68,113.00 
374,333.00 

19,772,034.00 

157,708.62 
79,646.45 
68,ll3.00 

374.333.00 
Tot,!lnoomo(o) 20,009,389.07 68,113.00 374,333.00 20,451,835.07 

Expe,dit,co 
Pmono!Emol洫印 B 

Oth"Cru,,ges 

·~· 皿 d 臨'" 
Conn 

1.5,96.5,344.7.5 
4,726,325.45 

782,018.64 

97,880.00 
374,333.00 

16,747,363.39 
4,726,325.45 

97,880.00 
374,333.00 

To因氐 prndirure(b) 20,691,670.20 782,018.64 97,880.00 374,333.00 21,945,901 84 

(Defioit)fo,th,Ye缸 

(,)-(b) (682;28!.!3) (782,018.64) (29,767.00) (1,494,066.77) 

Less : Surplus of Provident Fund 234,689.65 234,689.65 

(D,fioit)fo,th,Y, 紅 (Excl. PF) (916,970.78) (782,018.64) (29,767.00) (1,728,756.42) 

S唧 Jus/(Dofio,)b/f(Nuto(2)) 2,461,216.27 4,476,161.92 (28,767.00 6,908,611.19 

1,544,245.49 3,694,143.28 (58,534.00) 5,179,854.77 

Less: Use of reserve (12,600.00) (12,600.00) 

Add: Refund from Government for 23/24 28,76700 28,767.00 

Smpl,,l(Defiolt) c/f(Note (4)) 1 531,645.49 3 694,143.28 (29 767.00 5.196,021.77 

(1) Interest received on LSG (including HA) and Provident Fund reserves, Rent and Rates, Central Items are included 邸 one item under LSG; -and the Item is considered as part ofLSG reserve. 
(2) Accmnulated balance LSG Surplus b/ffrom previous years (inclu恤 gallinterestre邙 ived in previous years (see (1) above) and the balance 

of HA and balance ofOther Funds or Donatioos for D邙 ignated呣 oses should be separately reported. 
(3) Amount ofLSG Reser,e used to cover the salary aq」usbnent for Infirmary Care Supplement, If皿y, as per Schedule for Central Items 
(4) For NGOs without HA, separate disclosure of the movement of HA in their 氐 ,poetive AFRs ls not nme• 向 

The Level ofLSG cumulative reserve (I.e. SJ) will be capped at 25% of the NGO's operating expenditure 
(i.e. Total Expenditure (Tl) excluding Provident Fund Contribution (K)) for the yeru. 
For NGOs with HA, with effect from 2022-23, the calculation of the annual claw-back is as follows 

(I) With SnapshotS區f(SS) [I.e. PositionofSS asat I Sepremberbeingrepo函d on the Agency S函fList submitted by NGO區tye缸 wasgrearerlhanmo] 

The love! ofI.SGcumulative reser,e (I.e. SI) will be capped at 25% of the NGO's oper,ting expendllure (io. To因 Expenditure (Tl+ T2) excluding Provident Fund Contribwloo 
(K))forthoy逛 

(ii) Without SS [i.e. PositionofSS as at I Sep區,berbeingrep函 ed on the Agency S函f區 tsubmllted by NGO區tyeruc(whic囧 reg~ded 缸 Ye,rO)w邱 ,cro] 

Forlhen函一 years (Year I to Year 3), lhe love! ofLSG cumul,time呤 r,e(ie. SI) will be capped at25% of the NGO's operating~endilure(ie. Total 磁pendiiure (Tl) 
e•ch,o;n, Pro~dent Fund Contribution (K)) fo, the year. 
Fromlhefourtbfin血ci,ly面 (Ye~4) onward,, the 1ml ofLSG e血ulativereser,e 皿dHAresemwillbeco血tedaltogelher 血d lhe combined reser,e 血叩nt(l.e. S!+S2)will 
be capped at 25% oflhe NGO's operatmg expeodlbne (I.e. To固 Expend;1nre (Tl +T2) 邙cln恤g Provident Fund C-Ontributinn (K)) for the ye缸 In 如sregar~s,p尹硨sclos吡 

oflhe movement of HA in the如。,七 aU ,e AFRs is not necessa,y. 

(5) Asafacilitatingme邱 ure for !he implementation of the Productivity Enhancement Programme, the ,Jaw-back arrangement ofLSG cmnulative 
reserve amount exce函ing 25% of the NGO's operating expendi皿e would be suspended from 2023-24 (for NGOs with 2024-25 provisional 
subvention 祉ocation of$50M or more/ 2024-25 (for NGOs with 2024-25 provisional subv血tion allocation ofless th皿 $50M) until 2028-29 
as stipulated in SWD's letter 皿 derreference (1) / (2) / (3) / (4) in SWD 0075-00J0-0060-0080-0040 of3 March 2025 
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